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Responded to part 2 Failed to respond part 2 Totals (part 1 response) 

Responders part 1  304 44 348 

 87.4% 12.6%  

Non-responders part 1 50 42 92 

 54.3% 45.7%  

Total cohort 354 86 440 

 80.5% 19.5%  

 

 
 

 

  

Training in 
paediatrics 

Working in 
paediatrics but not 
training 

Training in other 
specialties/working in different 
career  Totals 

Working in UK 284 10 36 330 

 86.1% 3.0% 10.9%  

Not currently 
working in UK 

17 4 3 24 

 70.8% 16.7% 12.5%  

Totals 301 14 39 354 

 85.0% 4.0% 11.0%  
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  Male Female Totals 

GP 5 15 20 

Not training in other specialty 0 5 5 

Clinical genetics 2 2 4 

Public health 1 2 3 

Acute Care Common Stem 0 1 1 

Anaesthetics 1 0 1 

Emergency Medicine 0 1 1 

Medicine 0 1 1 

Obstetrics and gynaecology 0 1 1 

Paediatric Cardiology 1 0 1 

Surgical Specialty - ENT 0 1 1 

Totals 10 29 39 
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    FT LTFT OOP Totals 

FTST1-4 No 6 
 

2 8 

  % 75.0% 
 

25.0% 
 ST1/ST2 No 39 17 6 62 

  % 62.9% 27.4% 9.7% 
 ST3 No 159 16 16 191 

  % 83.2% 8.4% 8.4% 
 ST4 No 23 5 1 29 

  % 79.3% 17.2% 3.5% 
 

Total No 227 38 25 290 

 % 78.3% 13.1% 8.6%  
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Female Male 

Full time 94 63 

  41.2% 85.1% 

Less than full time 134 11 

  58.8% 14.9% 

Totals 228 74 
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*13 respondents did not answer this question 
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Middle 
grade 

Pass exams 

Yes No Totals 

Yes 154 52 206 

% 82% 45% 69% 

No 28 64 92 

% 15% 55% 31% 

Totals 182 116 298 

% 100% 100% 100% 

 

Rotation Average no. 
of months 

 
% of time 

General/acute rotation 15.1 44.0% 

Subspecialty rotation 6.1 17.8% 

Community rotation 1.6 4.7% 

Neonatal rotation 11.5 33.5% 

All Rotations 34.3  
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Location preference Female Male Totals 

UK 201 57 258 

  87.4% 80.3% 85.7% 

Asia 7 6 13 

  3.0% 8.5% 4.3% 

Europe 5 1 6 

  2.2% 1.4% 2.0% 

Africa 4 2 6 

  1.7% 2.8% 2.0% 

Australasia 3 1 4 

  1.3% 1.4% 1.3% 

North America 2 1 3 

  0.9% 1.4% 1.0% 

Abroad - uncertain 2 1 3 

  0.9% 1.4% 1.0% 

No answer 6 2 8 

  2.6% 2.8% 2.7% 

  230 71 301 
 

 

 

 
Female Male Totals 

Permanently 11 7 18 

 
47.8% 58.3% 51.4% 

Temporarily 12 5 17 

 
52.2% 41.7% 48.6% 

Totals 23 12 35 

 
100% 100% 100% 

 



17 

 

 

  Female Male Totals 

Yes 154 38 192 

  66.96% 50.00% 62.75% 

No 76 38 114 

  33.04% 50.00% 37.25% 

Total 230 76 306 
 

 
           

 

 

  Female Male Total 

My partner/spouse job is fixed to this area 105 21 126 

I own a house 94 22 116 

I like it here and my social network is in this area 91 20 111 

My childcare is fixed to this area 50 11 61 

I like my work place 25 7 32 

Family commitments 10 0 10 

Work/training 3 1 4 

Other answer not directly relating to question 2 2 4 

Visa issues 1 0 1 

Total 381 84 465 
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Female Male Totals 

Yes 155 40 195 

 67.7% 53.3% 64.1% 

No 74 35 109 

 32.3% 46.7% 34.9% 

Totals 229 75 304 

 

 

 
 

 

  Female Male Total 

My partner/spouse job is fixed to this area 106 23 129 

I own a house 99 17 116 

I like it here and my social network is in this area 85 21 106 

My childcare is fixed to this area 55 11 66 

I like my work place 21 9 30 

Family commitments 13 1 14 

Other answer not directly relating to question 4 3 7 

Work/training 2 1 3 

Total 385 86 471 
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Made an application for inter- 
deanery transfer If yes, was application for inter deanery 

transfer successful 

  Number % 
 

 
 

  

  Number % 

Yes 29 9% 

  

Yes 22 76% 

No 164 
52%  

 
 

 

No 7 24% 

No 
answer 

122 39% 

  

 Total 29 
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 Part 1 (after ST1) % of cohort Part 2 (after ST3) % of cohort 

Subspecialty paediatrician 53 15.8% 122 38.7% 

Undecided 26 7.7% 82 26.0% 

General paediatrician 169 50.3% 81 25.7% 

Paediatrician in Community 
Child Health 

14 
4.2% 17 5.4% 

Academic paediatrician 17 5.0% 11 3.5% 

Not a paediatrician 6 1.8% 2 0.6% 

Neonatologist 29 8.6% 
Included as 
subspecialty 

 

Combined - acute and 
community paediatrician 

18 
5.4% 

Not an option 
 

Other 4 1.2% Not an option  

Totals 336  315  

 

 

Specialty Number % 

Neonatology 5 6.1 

Paediatric Endocrinology 4 4.9 

Paediatric Respiratory Medicine 4 4.9 

Community Child Health 4 4.9 

Paediatric Nephrology 3 3.7 

Paediatric Emergency Medicine 3 3.7 

Paediatric Rheumatology 2 2.4 

Paediatric Oncology 2 2.4 

Paediatric Neurology 2 2.4 

Gastroenterology and Hepatology & Nutrition 2 2.4 

Paediatric Cardiology 2 2.4 

Paediatric Intensive care Medicine 2 2.4 

Paediatric Infectious disease, allergy & immunology 2 2.4 

Paediatric Metabolic medicine 1 1.2 

Other 14 17.1 

None 30 36.6 

Total 82 100 
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0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

Not included

Palliative Care

Neurodisability

Neurology

Rheumatology

Emergency Medicine

Endocrinology
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Infectious disease, allergy…

Intensive Care Medicine

Gastroenterology,…

Cardiology

Oncology

Neonatology

Number of trainees

Female

Male
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Type of Paediatrician 
Intended - All 

Subspecialty Intention 

Sub-Specialty 
Paediatrician 
(after ST1) 

Subspecialty 
Intention 
(after ST3 ) 

Neonatology 29 36 

Oncology 8 12 

Paediatric Cardiology 12 11 

Gastroenterology, Hepatology & Nutrition 6 10 

Infectious Disease, Allergy & Immunology 4 8 

Intensive Care Medicine 2 8 

Nephrology 1 7 

Respiratory Medicine 0 5 

Endocrinology 5 5 

Accident and Emergency 2 4 

Neurology 0 3 

Neurodisability 0 3 

Rheumatology  2 3 

Other 6 3 

Not Known 1 3 

Palliative Care 0 1 

Haematology 1 0 

Dermatology 2 0 

Child Mental Health 1 0 

Total 82 122 
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 ST3 Cohort 
Consultants 

2009 

General 81 1339.5 

 35.1% 41.0% 

Community 17 691.5 

 7.4% 21.2% 

Subspecialty 122 1057 

 52.8% 32.4% 

Academic 11 176 

 4.8% 5.4% 

Totals 231 3264 

 

 

 Total 

Consultant 287 

  91.1% 

Specialty Doctor 9 

  2.9% 

Unsure 12 

  3.8% 

Not stated 7 

  2.2% 

Totals 315 
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  Female Male Total 

Confident 20 16 36 

  8.5% 20.3% 11.4% 

Reasonably Confident 135 40 175 

  57.2% 50.6% 55.6% 

Not Confident 75 21 96 

  31.8% 26.6% 30.5% 

No answer 6 2 8 

  2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 

Totals 236 79 315 

 

  Female Male Total 

Confident 19 14 33 

  8.8% 19.4% 11.5% 

Reasonably Confident 129 38 167 

  60.0% 52.8% 58.2% 

Not Confident 67 20 87 

  31.2% 27.8% 30.3% 

Totals 215 72 287 
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Part 1 (after 

ST1) 
Part 2 (after 

ST3) 

Confident 36 33 

 12.3% 11.5% 

Reasonably confident 188 167 

 64.4% 58.2% 

Not confident 68 87 

 23.3% 30.3% 

Total wishing to become consultant 292 287 

 

 

 

 Female Male Total 

Not enough consultant posts available 41 15 56 

Competition for a limited number of grid training posts 16 1 17 

Will not complete training 7 2 9 

Not enough training or experience 5 0 5 

Not certain about career choice 3 0 3 

Not stated 1 1 2 

External issues i.e., uncertainty in the NHS, 
government policy, economy 

1 0 1 

May not complete training 1 0 1 

No consultant posts in area of interest 0 1 1 

Not enough training, experience or advice 0 1 1 

Totals 75 21 96 
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Type of Consultant post intended to 
obtain 

Not confident of 
obtaining chosen 

post Total cohort 

No % No % 

Subspecialty paediatrician 39 44.8% 117 40.8% 

Undecided 23 26.4% 68 23.7% 

General paediatrician 22 25.3% 77 26.8% 

Paediatrician in Community Child Health 2 2.3% 14 4.9% 

Academic paediatrician 1 1.1% 11 3.8% 

Total 87 100.0% 287 100.0% 
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  A lot Some Little None Totals 

FTSTA1-4 4 4 2 0 10 

  40.00% 40.0% 20.00% 0.00% 
 

ST1 1 1 0 0 2 

  50.00% 50.0% 0.00% 0.00% 
 

ST2 13 33 12 4 62 

  21.00% 53.2% 19.40% 6.50% 
 

ST3 19 97 71 11 198 

  9.60% 49.0% 35.90% 5.60% 
 

ST4 5 13 11 1 30 

  16.70% 43.30% 36.70% 3.30% 
 

Totals 42 148 96 16 302 

  13.90% 49.00% 31.80% 5.30% 
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Deanery A lot Some Little None Totals 
% with Little or 

None 

Wessex 1 1 3 0 5 60.0% 

East Midlands North 1 2 2 2 7 57.1% 

East Scotland 0 1 1 0 2 50.0% 

KSS 1 4 5 
 

10 50.0% 

Northern 4 4 6 2 16 50.0% 

Wales 3 4 5 2 14 50.0% 

Oxford 1 4 3 1 9 44.4% 

East Midlands South 0 3 2 0 5 40.0% 

London 9 40 26 3 78 37.2% 

North Western 2 12 7 1 22 36.4% 

West Midlands 4 12 9 0 25 36.0% 

Mersey 1 8 4 1 14 35.7% 

Yorkshire and Humber 4 16 9 2 31 35.5% 

Northern Ireland 1 7 3 1 12 33.3% 

Peninsula 0 2 0 1 3 33.3% 

East of England 4 9 6 0 19 31.6% 

West Scotland 2 3 2 0 7 28.6% 

Severn 0 8 2 0 10 20.0% 

South East Scotland 1 4 1 0 6 16.7% 

North Scotland 0 3 0 0 3 0.0% 
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Factors which would improve training  

More/protected teaching 131 

More staff/improved rotas 104 

Specialty/subspecialty exposure 66 

Location and relocation of posts 61 

Support/Supervision 61 

Study leave and research 55 

Greater flexibility/access to OOP 49 

More hands on experience 40 

Deanery/training programme structure 31 

Less documentation/portfolio work 29 

More/better career guidance 29 

Better working hours 27 

Less service provision focus 19 

Ward round based teaching 19 

Remuneration 10 

Admin time 7 

Passing exam 5 

More nursing/other support 4 

Total 747 

*respondents were allowed to list more than one option  
 

  Number % 

Had ideas 53 16.82 

Did not have ideas 139 44.13 

Did not answer 123 39.05 

 Total 315 100 
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1. Proposed questions for the Study 

How much time per week is dedicated to actively "training" you to be paediatrician? 

Are you considering a change of specialty? 

Do you as a trainee feel that your opinions "actually" get listened to? - answer would be NO 

Do you feel satisfied with the training you have received until now? 

Do you feel well supervised?  Do you feel ST3 should be middle grade? 

Do you plan to take time out? 

Have you been bullied at work? 

How can we improve the training?  Suggestions on implementing this.  Have you worked in DGHs/Tertiary 
hospitals...If worked in both how is it different. 

How many attempts have you had with MRCPCH? Part 1a/1b, 2, or clinical?  Are you getting support with 
MRCPCH exams?  How much money have you spent in trying to obtain MRCPCH?  How many times have 
you work on a rota that has vacancies? 

How people cope at ST3 level on the registrar rota in DGH. 

Questions about exposure to academic paediatrics. There are differences between the nations with Scotland 
not having academic ST posts in academics.  

If currently not full time, would you like the option to take work part time/career break/out of programme 
experience in the future?     

Questions about work based assessments and whether they actually achieve/prove anything. 

Questions on use of assessments -different deaneries have different policies on how many/extra 
achievements etc. before you can progress on 

Questions regarding the influence of e portfolio on training. 

To look in  to the issues of  moving of  job  every year  which areas  can’t be covered  by  driving or  travelling  
by the  parent  with  child ( indirectly affects the  training by stress?) 

Whether people had the chance of working in the  sub specialty of their interest during ST1-3 

Would you have liked to train in other deaneries or teaching hospitals for some months if given the 
opportunity?   

Where you able to get a desired posting? Or where you made to do a posting you would rather not have done 
just to complete the numbers. 

How people see the MRCPCH exam and what can be done to improve the pass rate 

Communication between juniors and seniors, challenging situations (racism, bulling), mentoring 

Question on being given options to work in subspecialty and if we are satisfied with exposure to specific area 
and confident in that area to move ahead as registrar. 



33 

 

2. Comments about the limitations of the questionnaire or difficulties answering 

Aspirations may include working part-time as a paediatrician and part-time in academia/research/teaching. 

I think it’s hard to predict the future, so would have appreciated an option to answer 'not sure at present'. 

I would like to work overseas but am flexible about the continent - drop down menu requires only 1 to be 
selected. I chose Africa to reflect my desire to work in a developing country. 

I would like to be able to answer maybe, partly, etc. to some of the questions. my answers depend on more 
than yes or no 

As a paediatric haematology trainee, I realise some questions don't provide answer options for me as my 
specialty is not on RCPCH grid. I note Paed Cardiology is not on the RCPCH grid but is provided for on the 
option list. 

Sign post us to where else we can get further information if we wanted to 

Situations keep changing. I personally would like to go back to full time training if circumstances are 
favourable. Hence, at this stage I am unsure whether I would be working full time or part time as a consultant. 
So an option of unsure or subject to change would be good. 

The survey is too short and not diverse enough to be able to provide meaningful analysis. Too much text 
boxes for a small questionnaire. Should consider  point scales 

There are YES/NO questions which need to have an UNSURE/UNDECIDED option. E.g. Do you want to be a 
consultant....I am unsure of this. But have answered YES. 

I am on career break, but not due to maternity or sickness, so that question was difficult to answer. I am on 
career break OOP to travel and to do the Diploma of tropical medicine 

Your questions are very closed - at ST3 level it is hard to know exactly how I would like my consultant post to 
be!  Also questions regarding time OOP not very easy to answer, especially as I am on OOPE! 

3. Comments about training progress or experience 

Do I wish to take time out of my career in future? Yes, I am going to do a research fellowship in paediatric 
oncology.  Have I found it difficult taking time out? Yes, there has been little advice available to me and I have 
had to work hard to get my job. 

Although I am grateful for the confidence I have in neonates after my extensive time in neonates as an ST1-3, 
I am concerned that I have a very neonatal heavy training for someone who does not want to apply for grid 
neonates.  

Is it possible in the future to take 6 months out at a time to work abroad? 

It would also be good to have more notice re rotations. For ST1-3 we knew the whole rotation at the start but 
from ST4 on we hear about each rotation just a short time before we change. 

Support for SHOs in specialty posts. 

There is a continuously increasing pressure on registrar expectations however from consultants are extremely 
high, without necessarily providing adequate support and minimal if not existing teaching. I also have big 
concerns regarding amount of  training 

Ways of improving training scheme 

It will be a great help for trainees to be rotated in one area - rather than random placements all over EOE. 
This hinders work- family balance. 

4. Other general comments 

Why is paediatrics an under filled specialty? - Poorly staffed rosters, forced to do extra out-of-hours’ work, 
poor long term prospects in terms of pay and resident consultant on-call, inflexibility in training (unable to get 
out-of-programme experience approved) 

Any different subspecialty options which suit me, pay during breaks 

The questionnaire is still quite linear along the MMC ST lines... there are some of us that have still not joined 
an MMC ST post (whether this is fixed term or run-through) but have lots of other experience... I feel that 
RCPCH is not particularly great. 
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2 paediatrician  Subspecialty  16 2 5 in        0   paediatrician Not a  Female 15   Community  Academic  paediatrician       65                                        

                              

                                

                                

http://www.dh.gov.uk/health/2012/07/cyp-report/

